section  51  of  the  Act  and  fees  chargeable  therefor.—  (1)  Any  person  desiring  to
register or renew a registration under sub-section (1) of section 51 of the Act shall make
an application in Form ‘M’ appended hereto.

(2) Every such application shall be accompanied by such fee, which shall not exceed
Rs. 525/- (Rupees five hundred and twenty five only), as may be provided in the Bye-
laws of the Marketing Board.

(3) A person residing outside the notified market  area and desiring to operate in a
notified market area of the Marketing Board for specific transaction, which shall be less
than 10 in numbers in a year, may be granted a special registration on payment of such